the Warrants. The price per Warrant was determined based upon arm�s-length negotiations between the purchasers of
Common Shares in the Original Offering and us.

DILUTION

The difference between the purchase price per share of the common stock issuable under the Warrants and the pro
forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering constitutes the dilution to purchasers
in this offering.

Net tangible book value per share is equal to total assets less intangible assets and total liabilities, divided by the
number of shares of our outstanding common stock. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2014 was
approximately $4.5 million, or $0.0713 per share of common stock. The information below assumes all of the
Warrants are exercised.

After giving effect to the exercise of 7,231,123 Warrants at exercise price of $0.5646, our adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2014 would have been approximately $8.6 million, or $0.1218 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.0505 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
in net tangible book value of $0.4428 per share to investors exercising their Warrants. The following table illustrates
this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per unit $  0.5646
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2014 $  0.0713
Increase per share attributable to new investors $  0.0505
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $  0.1218
Dilution per share to new investors $  0.4428
The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 63,465,255 shares
outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and excludes, as of that date:

1,230,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options, including those
options issued outside our stock option plans at a weighted average exercise price of $0.54 per share;

•

and•
2,677,721 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our amended and restated
2006 option plans.

•

Item 7. Selling Shareholders

Not applicable.

Item 8. Plan of Distribution

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION